Increase is driven by higher customers deposits for the period.

7.5% decrease in net retirement obligation

Decrease is due to the contribution to the retirement fund and lower defined benefit obligation.

50% increase in treasury stock

This is caused by share buyback of the company for the period.

194% decrease other comprehensive income

Due to losses in equity securities.

25.4% decrease in equity reserves

The decrease is due to acquisition of NCI shares in RCSI and RHIB.

- 54 -

8.5% increase in retained earnings

Movement is due to net income during the year, net of dividends declared.

8.8% decrease in non-controlling interests

The decrease is due to acquisition of NCI shares in RCSI and RHIB.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income-Year Ended December 31, 2021 versus Year

Ended December 31, 2020 (with Vertical and Horizontal Analysis)

7.1% increase in gross profit

The increase is due to higher vendor supports and better product mix.

46.2% decrease in royalty, rent and other income

Primarily due to lower royalty income from convenience stores segment caused by COVID 19 pandemic.

In Millions 2021 % 2020 % Growth

SALES - Net of sales discounts and returns 153,327 100.0% 151,070 100.0% 1.5%

COST OF MERCHANDISE SOLD 118,101 77.0% 118,172 78.2% -0.1%

GROSS PROFIT 35,226 23.0% 32,898 21.8% 7.1%

ROYALTY, RENT AND OTHER REVENUE 870 0.6% 1,618 1.1% -46.2%

GROSS PROFIT INCLUDING OTHER REVENUE 36,096 23.5% 34,516 22.8% 4.6%

OPERATING EXPENSES (30,037) -19.6% (28,737) -19.0% -4.5%

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)

Interest income 447 0.3% 677 0.4% -34.0%

Equity in net earnings in associates 292 0.2% 197 0.1% 48.6%

Dividend income 77 0.1% 27 0.0% 181.3%

Foreign currency exchange gains (loss) - net 230 0.2% (171) -0.1% 234.8%

Interest expense (1,961) -1.3% (2,326) -1.5% 15.7%

Others 125 0.1% 236 0.2% -47.2%

(790) -0.5% (1,361) -0.9% 41.9%

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 5,269 3.4% 4,419 2.9% 19.2%

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX

Current 1,122 0.7% 1,423 0.9% -21.1%

Deferred (704) -0.5% (489) -0.3% -43.8%

419 0.3% 933 0.6% -55.1%

NET INCOME 4,850 3.2% 3,486 2.3% 39.2%

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income (loss) to be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent

Changes in fair value of debt securities at fair value through

other comprehensive income
142 0.1% 168 0.1% -15.9%

Share in changes in fair value of debt financial assets in

associates
(454) -0.3% 95 0.1% -576.8%

Share in changes in translation adjustment in investment

entities
49 0.0% (21) 0.0% 333.4%

Income tax effect 109 0.1% (39) 0.0% 378.3%

Other comprehensive income (loss) not to be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Changes in fair value of equity securities at FVOCI 8 0.0% 21 0.0% -62.6%

Share in actuarial gain (losses) on retirement obligation in

associates
(1) 0.0% 1 0.0% -188.6%

Remeasurement gain (losses) on retirement obligation 346 0.2% (182) -0.1% 289.9%

Income tax effect (174) -0.1% 32 0.0% -638.1%

25 0.0% 75 0.0% -67.1%

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 4,875 3.2% 3,561 2.4% 36.9%

- 55 -

34.0% decrease in interest income

Caused by disposal of available for sale investment.

48.6% increase in earnings from associate

Increase caused by equity in earnings in Rbank.

181.3% increase in dividend income

Primarily due to additional investment in financial instruments on equity securities.

234.8% decrease in foreign currency exchange loss

Primarily due to higher forex rates of USD to Peso.

15.7% decrease in interest expense

Decrease during the year is primarily due to lower interest expense of lease liability recognized.

47.2% decrease in other charges

[…]

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate
borrowings):

Increase
(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

Peso floating rate borrowing +0.25% (P=33,350,000)
-0.25% 33,350,000

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the
currently observable market environment.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s principal transactions are
carried out in Philippine Peso (P=) but maintain a minimal balance of foreign currency.  The Group’s
currency risk arises mainly from foreign currency-denominated cash and cash equivalents, interest
receivable, and financial assets at FVOCI  which are denominated in currency other than the Group’s
functional currency.

- 68 -

*SGVFS188426*

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (P=)

2023 2022 2023 2022
USD +1.36% +3.16% P=9,563,232 P=137,835,755

-1.36% -3.16% (9,563,232) (137,835,755)

The Group used foreign exchange rate of P=55.37:USD1 and P=55.76:USD1 as of December 31, 2023,
and 2022, respectively, in converting its dollar-denominated financial assets to peso.

The sensitivity analyses shown above are based on the assumption that the movements in US dollars
will more likely be limited to the upward or downward fluctuation of 1.36% and 3.16% in 2023 and
2022, respectively.  The forecasted movements in percentages used were sourced by management
from an affiliated bank.  These are forecasted movements in the next twelve months.

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets in original currencies and equivalents to the
Group’s presentation currency in 2023 and 2022 are as follows: